ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALiFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
CITIZENS UTILITIES COMPANY OF CALI-
FORNIA, a corporation, for authority
go increase its rates and charges

Or its water system serving the . .
areas of Guerneville,Rio Nido, East Application No. 48905
Guernwood, Guernwood Park, Northweod
Monte Rio, Vacation Beach, River

Meadows and vicinity in Sonoma
County.

»

INTERIM OPINION

On October 28, 1966, Citizens Utilities Company of Cali~
fornia filed am application for authority to increase water rates
for its water system serving the Guermeville District. As directed
by Decision No. 73701, dated February 6, 1968, an emended applica-
tion was filed April 23, 1968. By petition filed August 21, 1969,
an oxder was requested authorizing applicant's proposed rates to
become effective immediately, subject to refund of any portion of
the revenues received thereby if such refund is found to be neces-
sary upon conclusion of the proceedings in this application. This
interim order is being issued in response to this petition.

Public hearings were held at various times from Septem~
ber 7, 1967 to January 31, 1969, the matter being submitted Maxch 21,
1969, following the filing of closing statements.

By petition filed Maxch 21, 1963, applicant requested
pursuvant to Rule 78 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Pro-

cedure that a proposed report be issued in this proceeding. The

Commission has directed that this be donme.




A.4B905 NB *

In support of the immediate increase subject to refund

requested by the petition filed August 21, 1969, applicant asserts
that operation under the present rates results in an inadequate
rate of return on rate base and inadequate returm on equity invest-
ment, and that there has been and will foreseeably continue to be
delay before any increase in rates becomes effective.

In response to this subject of delays, and we have so
stated in Decision No. 73701, applicant and its officials have
unreasonably attempted to control the scope of the Commission's
staff investigation. Applicant has minimized the amount of informa-
tion available to the Commission by imposing arbitrary time, period,
access and operation limitations on the staff audit of applicant's
parent corporation. The test period relied uponr by applicant was
then obsolete due to delays caused mainly by the dilatory and
obstructionist tactics of applicant and its officials, and the
Commission ordered the £iling of an amended application o include
a test period which reflected actual operations for the year 1967.
The 2mended application was filed April 23, 1968. Applicant has
also requested a number of continuances, and because of service
complaints additional days of hearing have also been required.

By the amended application, Citizens Utilities Company of
California seeks to increase its Guerneville District revenues by a
gross annual amount of $83,970 or about 55 percent, according to its
estimates of operations for the year 1968. For a typical residen-
tial customex with average monthly consumption of 370 cubic feet
through a 5/8 by 3/4-inch meter, the azverage monthly charge would
have increased 58 pexcent from $3.89 under present rates to $6.15
undex the rates proposed by applicant. Under the interim rates

authorized herein subject to refund, the averxage monthly‘chargc for

-2-




.
. K

A.48905 NB * %

the typical residential customez will increase 3 percent

to $4.01. Interim rates also include the effect of the present

10 percent federal income tax surcharge.

Results of Operation

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission staff have
analyzed and estimated applicant’s operational results. Summarized
in Table I are the estimated results of operation for the test year
1968, undexr present rates and under those proposed by applicant,
and at the interim rates authorized herein.

From Table I it can be determined that the interim increase
in total operating revenues will be about 2 percent wnder the rates
authorized herein, excluding the 10 percent federal income tax
surcharge.

Rate of Return

4 Commission staff witness recommended 2 range in rate of
return of 6.9 percent to 7.2 percent. This recommendation was
qualified in that it gave no consideration to the quaiity of existing
sexvice. The witness for applicant recommended 2 rate of return of
8.5 percent to 10 percent. For the purposes of this interim rate
increase subject to refund upom the final disposition of this pro-
ceeding, we find a rate of return of 4.5 percent to be reasonzble.

We establish this rate of recurn, aware that the record in this pzo-
ceeding contains evidence that applicant may not presently be render-
ing adequate service to all its customers. After studying the full
recoxd in the proceeding, in 2 subsequent order we will give morxe
detailed considexation to service matters 2nd to the sdbject of

service and its relationship to rate of return.




A.48905 NB *

TARLE I
Comparative Summaries of Earnings
(Year 196% Estimated)

company sAuthoo.zed:
Present Rates Proposed Rates :Intexrim -

Itenm Applicant: Staif :Applicant: Statf : Rates :
Operating Revenues $151,380 $152,400 $235,350 $237,100 $155,210

Operating Expenses
EI;LGFTGTEE'ET:%Me 45,940 45,940 46,240 45,940 45,940

Adm.,Gen.& Mise.Exp., 26,780 21,440 26,780 21,440 21,440
Depreciation 21,430 21,320 21,430 21,320 21,320
Taxes Other than Income 26,450 25,630 26,450 25,630 25,630
Taxes on Income* 8.980 6,710 52.190 50,450 8,160

Total Oper.Expenses 129,550 —TZL.050 173090 —T6d 780 —TIZ.250
Net Revenues 21,800 31,360 62,260 72,320 32,720
Depreciated Rete Base 752,900 726,800 752,900 726,800 726,800
Rate of Return 2.90% 4.31%  8.27% 9.95%  4.59%

* Excelusive of lOvaederal income tax suréharge.

Interim rates authorized herein include offset’
of this tax. '

Findingzs and Conclusioﬁs

The Commission finds that-:

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues.

2. The estimates of operating revenues, expenses, including

taxes and depreciation, and rate base submitted by the staff for the
test yeax 1968 are reasomable for the purposes of the interim
incxrease in zates to be authoxized herein subject to refund upon the
final disposition of this proceeding.

3. A rate of return of 4.5 percent on the staff rate base is
reasonable for this interim rate inerezse, pending finzl disposition
of the issues herein.

4. The interim increase in rates and charges authorized herein
is justified, However, if after £inal disposition of this proceeding

the Commission determines that these interim rates are not reasomable,

alpm




’
-
-

A.48905 NB *

applicant is hereby placed upon notice tbaﬁ all or part of said
increase will be the subject of refund with interest at 7 percent.
In granting the interim rates in the following order it must be
undexstood that the Commission is mot setting a precedent for final
disposition of this proceeding or for establishment of interim zates
in any future proceedings.

The Commission concludes that an interim increase will be

granted to the extent provided in the ensuing order.

INTERTM ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this oxder,
appiicant Citizens Utilities Company of California is authorized to
file for its Guerneville District the revised rate schedule attached
to this order as Appendix 4. Such filing shall comply with Gemeral
Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedule shall be
four days after the date of filing. The revised schedule shall
apply only to sexvice remdered on and after the effective date
thereof.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that applicant establish a special
resexve for the purpose of acceruing the amount of the increase in
rates, and that applicant accrue to that reserve the difference
between estimated gross revenues at present rates and revenues at
the interim rates until further ordered by this Commission. Reve~

nues collected in excess of those ultimately established in this




A.L8905 NB *

proceeding will be refunded to customers together with 7 percent

per annum interest,

The effective date of this order shall be ten days after

the date hereof.
Dated at San Mraacwmoo

» Califoxnia, this _ /& day
of SEPTEMBER . 1969.

Commissloner Thomas Moras, being
Becessarily absont, did mot participaso
in the disposition or this proceeding.




.
. T

A.4S905 NB +

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

Schedule No. CU-1A
Guerneville Tariff Area
ANNUAL GENERAL VMETERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Guerneville, Rio Nido, East Guernewood » Guernewood Park, Northwood,
Honte Rlo, Vacation Beach, River Meadows and vicinity, Sonoma County.

BATES Per Meter
Per Month
Quantity Rates:

ALl Quantities, per 100 cu.fb. ..ovevenerecnn.. S 0.24

Per Meter
Annual Service Charge: Per Year

For 5/8 X 3/4~inch meter .ueuneeesennmnnnnnnnn. $ 36.00
For 3/4minch MOLET etrreenrnrnnnnnn. L48.00
For I=inch meter ..c.viiverncoocccecnnen 75.00
For 1AENCH MOLOT eervvernvnnnononnnnon. 132.00
For 2=inCh MOLOYT ovevrneevscrcnaroocens 204.00
For 3=Inch MOLEr rvererenrecncnsconne.. L08.00
For Leinch mOter .iveririiieicrococanen 600.00

The Annual Service Charge is a readiness-to
sexrve charge applicable to all metered service
and %o which {s %o be added the monthly ¢harge
computod at the Quantity Rate.

Surcharge:

A surcharge of 3.13 percent is additive to the charges
comprutod umder tho rates above dwed ng tho perfod thene interim
rates are in effect. Should the 10 percent surcharge to federal
dncome taxes be removed during the period these interim rates aro
in effect, the tarify surcharge will be changed to 1.3 porcent.

(Contimued)




A.LE905 NB

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. (U-1A

Guerneville Tariff Area

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

(Continued)
Service Establishment Charge:

For each establishment or re-ostablishkment ‘of water service S4.00

SPECTAT, CONDITIONS

l. The opening bill for general metered service shall bo the estab-
lished annusl service charge. Where initial service is established after
the {irst day of any year, the portion of such anmual charge applicable
to the current year shall be determined by multiplying the annual chargo
oy one three-hundred-sixty-£ifth (1/365) of the mumber of days remaing
in the calendar year. The balance of the payment of tho initisl amral
charge shall be credited against the charges for the succeeding annual
pericd. If service is not continued for at least one year after the date
of initial service, no refund of the initial annual charges shall be due
the customer. If a permanenmt resident of the area has been a customer of
the utility for at least 12 months, he may elect » at the begimming of the
billing year, t0 pay a prorated service ¢harge in advance on a bimenthly
basls equal 1o one-sixth of the armual service charge.

2. The service establishment charge provided for herein is in addition
t0 the charges calculated in accordance with this schedule and will be made
each time an account 13 opened or reopened for 2 customer at the time water
service is to be established, restored after discontinuance at customer's
request or transferred to a difforent customer which requires a meter
reading.




. 48905, 48906, 48907 48923 & 48924
s h76T39 70170 76171 76172, 76173

A. W. GATOV, COMMISSIONER, Dissenting:

I dissent.

The petitions for immediate relief should have been
denied because there is no showing of an emexgency, there are
many sexvice complaints, some of which are of long standing, and
the proposed decisions in the main applications themselves should
be before us for comsideration in less than two months.

The majority's decisions will make more difficult object-
ive comsideration of the applications, and sbove all are devoid of

any consideration for Citizens' customers.

Aﬁ:&é—n‘\

. Commissioner
Dated at Sam Francisco, California,

September 10, 1969.




